techniques or combination of such techniques, such as but not limited to the chain ladder method,
expected loss ratio approach and Bornhuetter-Ferguson method. Provision for claims handling
expense covering the estimated expenses of settling all outstanding claims, both reported and
unreported, as of valuation date shall also be computed. These valuations are to be performed by
an actuarial expert duly accredited by the IC.

Prior to the adoption of the new valuation standards, the primary technique adopted by
management in estimating the cost of IBNR claims is that of using past settlement trends to
predict future claims settlement trends. At the each reporting date, prior year claims estimates are
assessed for adequacy and any changes made are charged to provision.

The net effects of all transition adjustments are charged to retained earnings on the transition date.
As a result of the aforementioned change in the valuation method on IBNR, the Company restated
its 2016 and 2015 financial statements as fully described below:

Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016
Balance, as

previously presented
Prior period adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
Reinsurance assets P=25,351,321 P=1,191,324 P=26,542,645
Insurance contract liabilities 138,108,163 2,523,490 140,631,653
Deferred tax liabilities - net 1,283,566 (399,710) 883,856
Retained earnings* 138,523,749 (212,044) 138,735,793
*Refer to Note 7 for other related adjustments.

Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2016
Balance, as

previously presented
Prior period adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
Reinsurance assets P=19,297,774 P=25,008 P=19,322,782
Insurance contract liabilities 124,937,663 1,115,176 126,052,839
Deferred tax liabilities - net 2,344,801 (327,112) 2,017,689
Retained earnings* 108,601,326 (497,559) 108,103,767
*Refer to Note 7 for other related adjustments.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2016
Balance, as

previously presented
Prior period adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
Gross change in insurance

contract liabilities  P=1,530,599 (P=1,408,314) P=122,285
Reinsurers’ share of gross change in

insurance contract liabilities 1,816,151 1,166,316 2,982,467
Provision for income tax 8,117,262 (72,598) 8,044,664

- 3 -

*SGVFS030828*

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2016
Prior period adjustments have no impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2016.

Standards Issued but Not yet Effective
The Company will adopt, where applicable, the following standards, amendments to existing
standards and interpretations when these become effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2018
∂ Amendments to PFRS 2, Share-based Payment - Classification and Measurement of Share-

based Payment Transactions
∂ PFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

[…]

Reclassification adjustments were recognized in relation to the Company’s investments in
preference shares previously classified as AFS financial assets. Based on management’s
reassessment of its intention in holding these investments in preference shares, these investments
are held for active trading warranting reclassification to financial assets at FVPL.

In accordance with PAS 39, Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement, financial assets
at FVPL and AFS financial assets are carried at fair value with mark-to-market valuation
adjustments directly recognized in statement of income for financial assets at FVPL and statement
of comprehensive income as part of other comprehensive income for AFS financial assets.

Restatements were recognized by management in the earliest period presented to reflect
management’s actual intention in those periods presented.

- 23 -

*SGVFS030828*

As a result of the aforementioned reclassification, the Company restated its 2016 and 2015
financial statements as fully described below:

Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016

Balance, as
 previously presented

Prior period
 adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
AFS financial assets P=77,620,691 (P=26,157,000) P=51,463,691
Financial asset at FVPL 3,701,244 26,157,000 29,858,244
Reserve for fluctuation on

AFS financial assets (4,838,654) (1,144,500) (5,983,154)
Retained earnings* 138,523,749 (212,044) 138,735,793
*Refer to Note 2 for other related adjustments.

Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2016

Balance, as
previously presented

Prior period
adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
AFS financial assets P=70,532,848 (P=14,778,000) P=55,754,848
Financial asset at FVPL 3,780,336 14,778,000 18,558,336
Reserve for fluctuation on

AFS financial assets (4,994,289) (265,500) (5,259,789)
Retained earnings* 108,601,326 (497,559) 108,103,767
*Refer to Note 2 for other related adjustments.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Balance, as
previously presented

Prior period
adjustments

Increase (decrease)
Balance, as

restated
Fair value gain (loss) on

financial asset through
FVPL (P=79,092) P=879,000 P=799,908

Changes in fair value of
AFS financial assets 6,627,055 (879,000) 5,748,055

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2016
Prior period adjustments have no impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2016.

Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss
Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss pertain to investment in mutual fund and
preferred shares. Details as of and for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, and
January 1, 2016 follow:

December 31,
 2017

December 31,
2016,

as restated

January 1,
2016,

as restated
Mutual fund P=4,180,804 P=3,701,244 P=3,780,336
Preferred equity shares 25,675,275 26,157,000 14,778,000